



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE BANCORP BANK, N.A.;)
INTERACTIVE COMMUNICATIONS)
INTERNATIONAL, INC.; and)
INCOMM FINANCIAL SERVICES,)
INC.,)
Defendants-Below/Appellants.)
v.)
RUSSELL S. ROGERS,)
Plaintiff-Relator-)
Below/Appellee.)

No. 38, 2023

On Appeal from:
The Superior Court
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. N18C-09-240 PRW
CCLD

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:
Joshua A. Goldberg
Jane Metcalf
PATTERSON BELKNAP
WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000

ASHBY & GEDDES
Catherine A. Gaul (#4310)
Randall J. Teti (#6334)
500 Delaware Avenue
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888
cgaul@ashbygeddes.com
rteti@ashbygeddes.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-
Below/Appellants Interactive
Communications International, Inc.
and InComm Financial Services, Inc.*

Dated: April 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Bondurant’s Representation of Relator.....	8
B. Bondurant’s Copying of the Laptop.....	9
C. Fox’s Review of Privileged Documents	10
D. Bondurant’s Surreptitiousness.....	12
E. Bondurant’s Use of the Documents	13
F. The “Contamination” of the Firm	14
G. Bondurant’s Cover-Up	15
H. Bondurant’s Correspondence with InComm.....	17
I. Bondurant’s Misrepresentations to the Court	19
J. Bondurant’s Obstinacy	20
K. InComm’s Motion	21
L. The Court’s Order	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DECLINING TO DISQUALIFY BONDURANT	24
A. Question Presented.....	24
B. Scope of Review.....	24
C. Merits of Argument.....	24

1.	The Superior Court Erred by Ignoring Bondurant’s Misconduct.....	25
a.	Bondurant Was Responsible for the Illicit Laptop Review	25
b.	Multiple Attorneys Participated in the Subsequent Misconduct	26
c.	Bondurant Executed the Cover-Up	28
d.	The Court Erred by Ignoring Bondurant’s Misconduct	29
2.	The Superior Court Erroneously Placed the Burden on InComm to Show the Absence of “Taint”	31
a.	Lawyers in Law Firms Are Presumed to Share Information	32
b.	The Law Firm Must Rebut This Showing with Specific Remedial Measures or Face Disqualification.....	34
c.	The Superior Court Improperly Placed the Burden on InComm	37
3.	Bondurant’s Participation Jeopardizes the Integrity of the Proceedings and Public Confidence in the Courts.....	40
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DENIAL OF INCOMM’S MOTION FOR FEES WAS ARBITRARY AND ERRONEOUS	43
A.	Question Presented.....	43
B.	Scope of Review.....	43
C.	Merits of Argument.....	43
1.	Bondurant Should Bear all Costs of the Arduous Exploration into its Misconduct.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acierno v. Hayward</i> , 2004 WL 1517134 (Del. Ch. July 1, 2004)	32, 33, 34
<i>Bleacher v. Bose</i> , 2017 WL 1854794 (Del. Super. Ct. May 3, 2017)	32
<i>Bona Fide Conglomerate, Inc. v. SourceAmerica</i> , 2016 WL 4361808 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2016).....	36, 41
<i>Cardona v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 968 (D.N.J. 1996).....	35
<i>Crudele v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 2001 WL 1033539 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2001)	33
<i>Dover Hist. Soc'y, Inc. v. City of Dover Plan. Comm'n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006).....	43, 45
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. Disqualification of Counsel</i> , 2008 WL 2415043 (Del. May 6, 2008)	24
<i>Enzo Life Sciences, Inc. v. Adipogen Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 6138791 (D. Del. Nov. 20, 2013).....	35
<i>Hoag v. Amex Assurance Co.</i> , 953 A.2d 713 (Del. 2008)	29, 30
<i>In re Appeal of Infotechnology, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 215 (Del. 1990)	24, 40
<i>In re Complex Asbestos Litig.</i> , 283 Cal. Rptr. 732 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....	34
<i>In re Corn Derivatives Antitrust Litig.</i> , 748 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Madukwe v. Delaware State Univ.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2008).....	33

<i>Marathon Petroleum Corp. v. Sec’y of Fin. for State of Del.</i> , 876 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Reading Blue Mountain & N. Ry. Co.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 551 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	36
<i>Poulis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins.</i> , 747 F.2d 863 (3d Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Richards v. Jain</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	32, 35, 36, 38
<i>Salmeron v. Enter. Recovery Sys., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. Wilm. Sav. Fund Soc’y, FSB</i> , 2019 WL 6998156 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 19, 2019), <i>appeal dismissed, remanded, and vacated</i> , 249 A.3d 131(Del. 2021) (TABLE)	41
<i>Temple-Inland v. Cook</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 527 (D. Del. 2016).....	42
<i>U.S. ex rel. Frazier v. IASIS Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 130332 (D. Ariz. Jan. 10, 2012)	36, 38
<i>U.S. ex rel. Holmes v. Northrop Grunman Corp.</i> , 642 F. App’x 373 (5th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Wahle v. Med. Ctr. of Del., Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1989)	29
Other Authorities	
Del. R. Prof. Conduct 1.0(k)	35
Del. R. Prof Conduct 1.9	33
Del. R. Prof. Conduct 1.10.....	33, 34, 38
Del. R. Prof. Conduct 4.4(b)	27, 46
